DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	17-EVI-01
Project Title:	Block Grant for Electric Vehicle Charger Incentive Projects
TN #:	224340
Document Title:	Center for Sustainable Energy Comments Notice of August 15, 2018 Webinar for the Southern California Incentive Project'
Description:	N/A
Filer:	System
Organization:	Center for Sustainable Energy
Submitter Role:	Public
Submission Date:	8/1/2018 12:35:09 PM
Docketed Date:	8/1/2018

Comment Received From: Candace Chu Submitted On: 8/1/2018 Docket Number: 17-EVI-01

# Notice of August 15, 2018 Webinar for the Southern California Incentive Project'

Additional submitted attachment is included below.

## Docket No. 17-EVI-01 NOTICE OF WEBINAR Block Grant Incentive Project

#### Notice of Webinar about the Southern California Incentive Project for Site Hosts

#### Requirements:

Staff from the Center for Sustainable Energy will conduct a public webinar to provide an overview and associated details of the Southern California Incentive Project (SCIP) for potential site hosts. The webinar will be conducted ahead of the project launch to inform potential site hosts of the upcoming rebates available through SCIP and enable attendees to ask questions directly to the implementation team.

The webinar will be held on: August 15, 2018 11:00 a.m.–12:00 p.m. Remote Access Required by Computer or Phone via GoToWebinar (Instructions below)

#### Remote Attendance via GoToWebinar

You may participate in this webinar through GoToWebinar by registering at: https://attendee.gotowebinar.com/register/4029419137265379841. Upon registering, you will receive an email containing the link to join the webinar. There will also be the option available to add the webinar to your calendar as a reminder. Participants can use their telephone or computer speakers.

### To Join the Webinar:

Once you have registered, you will receive a confirmation email with a unique link to join the session. Presentations will appear on your computer screen, and you may listen to audio via your computer or telephone. Please be aware that the webinar may be recorded.

Choose one of the following audio options:

- 1. TO USE YOUR COMPUTER'S AUDIO: When the webinar begins, you may use VoIP (Internet audio) by clicking on the "Computer audio" button under the Audio tab on the GoToWebinar toolbar. You will be connected to audio using your computer's microphone and speakers (VoIP). A headset is recommended.
- 2. TO USE YOUR TELEPHONE: If you prefer to use your phone, you must select "Use Telephone" after joining the webinar and call in using the numbers below

United States: +1(415) 655-0052 (toll-free in the U.S.). Access Code: 443-138-588 Audio PIN: Shown after joining the webinar VIA MOBILE DEVICES: Access to GoToWebinar meetings is now available from your mobile device. To download an app, go to:

https://support.logmeininc.com/gotowebinar/help/gotowebinar-for-mobile-devicesg2w050033

#### **GoToWebinar Support**

GoToWebinar Technical Support is available toll-free at (877) 582-7011 and at <u>https://support.logmeininc.com/gotowebinar</u>.

Before joining, be sure to check your system requirements to avoid any connection issues. Users may try a test webinar first at: <u>https://support.logmeininc.com/gotowebinar/av-get-ready</u>

#### Background

Assembly Bill 118 (Núñez, Chapter 750, Statutes of 2007), created the Alternative and Renewable Fuel and Vehicle Technology Program (ARFVTP). The statute authorizes the Energy Commission to develop and deploy alternative and renewable fuels and advanced transportation technologies to help attain the state's climate change policies. AB 8 (Perea, Chapter 401, Statutes of 2013) reauthorized the ARFVTP through January 1, 2024.

As of April 2018, the Energy Commission has invested nearly \$79.9 million through the ARFVTP for almost 8,700 charging connectors at public and private sites in California. To provide more focused plug-in electric vehicle (PEV) infrastructure projects that will target more specific projects and gaps in charging availability, the Energy Commission issued Grant Funding Opportunity (GFO)-16-603 to seek a block grant recipient to design and implement up to \$200 million in grant funds through various PEV charger incentive projects throughout California. The Center for Sustainable Energy (CSE) was approved as the grant agreement recipient at the Energy Commission's April 2017 business meeting.

Energy Commission staff worked with CSE to develop the Southern California Incentive Project as the second incentive project under CALeVIP. This second project expands upon DC fast charging infrastructure to support electric vehicle growth through 2025 in Southern California. Energy Commission staff, in conjunction with CSE, are developing future CALeVIP funding projects in multiple locations.